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Decision No. _~5;.;!o9~O:;..07~,:..-__ 

BEFORE niE PUBLIC UTn.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STA'I'E OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's 
own motion into the operat1ons~ 
rates and practices of VERNON 
LIVESTOCK TRUCKING CO., a corpo­
ration. 

Case No. 6264 

c. W. L 'Ecluse, for Vernon Livestock 
TrUcking CO., respondent. 

Edward G. Fr8ser~ for the Commission staff. 

OPINION --_ .... ----
This Comm1ssion on May 5 ~ 1959 ~ issued an order of investi­

gation into the operations, rates and practices of Vernon Livestock 

Trucking Co., a corporation, which is engaged in the business of 

transporting livestock over the public highways for compensation as 

a radial highway common carrier and a bighway contract carrier. 

Pursuant to said order public hearings were held on June 18. 1959, 

at Los Angeles. before Examiner Wilson E. Cline, at which time 

evidence was presented and the matter was taken under submission. 

Purpose of Investigation 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether 

respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public Utili­

ties Code of this State by clulrgiDg, demanding, collecting or receiv­

ing lesser compensation for the transportation of livestock than the 

applicable charges prescribed by M:in1mum Rate Tariff No. 3-A and by 

failing to adhere to the provisions of said tar1ff~ particularly 

Items ll~ 60, 130, 140, 150, 170, 250 and 251 thereof, all as more 

specifically set forth in the said order instituting investigation. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Upon the evidence of record the Commission finds: 

!hat all applicable minimum rate orders were served upon 
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respondent prior to the undercharges hereinafter noted. 

That ~espondent assessed and collected charges less than 

the applicable minimum ch8rges prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff 

No. 3-A which resulted in undercharges as follows (from Exhibits 

Nos. 5 .and 6): 

R.espondent's 
Freight Bill Amount oj: 

Number Date UnderebaXli;e -
1044 11/ 2/57 $60.33 
1059 11/ 5/57 17.60 
1178 11/20/57 10.99 
1187 11/25/57 9.26 
1839 3/ 6/58 6.16 
1923 3/16/58 42.91 
1890 3/11/58 79.12 _ 
1947 3/19/58 10.50 
2036 4/ 3/58 9.25 
2038 4/1/58 6.14 
2141 4/11/58 10.00 
2133 4/21/58 11.57 
2220 5/ 4/58 42.03 
2249 5/ 5/58 69.82 
2247 5/ 7/58 95.64 
2296 5/14/58 4.66 
2301 5/14/58 15.02 
2327 5/15/58 15.62 
2352 5/20/58 18.29 
2331 5/20/58 6.04 
2325 5/20/58 19.06 
2340 5/22/58 62.26 
1728 2/13/58 62.45 
2103 4/15/58 2.99 

Total $808.31 

Tb8t in the performance of various transporation services 

hereinabove set forth and as more particularly appearing in 

Exhibits Nos. 5 8lld 6 of record herein:. respondent has violated or 

failed to comply with the proVisions of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 3-A 

in that it: (1) failed in some instances to obtain a public 

weighmaster's certificate and to properly notify the Secretary of 

ehis Commission 8S provided in Item 130 and in said C8seS~ failed to 

base charges as provided in Items 150 and 140; (2) failed to .rate 

shipments separately as provided by Item 60; and (3) failed to execute 

a proper agreement for carriage and eo issue a freight bill in 
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accordance with the provisions of Items 250 and 251. 

The Commission having found the facts as hereinabove set 

forth and concluding that respondent Vernon Livestoek Trucking Co., 

a corporation, has violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public 

Utilities Code, and the provisions and requirements of certain items 

of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 3-A as set forth in the preceding paragraph, 

makes its order as follows~ 

ORDER ---_ .... 

Public hearings having been held and the CODIDission basing 

its decision on the findings and conclusions set forth in the foregoing 

opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. All operating authority of Vernon Livestock Trucking Co., 

issued to it by this Commission be, and it is, suspended for a period 

of five consecutive days cOCIIlencing at 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday 

after the effective date of this order. 

2. Respondent Shall post Bt its terminal and station facilities 

used for receiving property £rom the public for transporeat1on, not 

less than five days prior to the beginning of the suspene10n period, a 

notice to the public stating that its radial highway common carrier 

permit and highway contract carriel: permit have been suspended by the 

Commission for a peliod of five days; that within five days after such 

posting respondent shall file with the Commission a copy of such notie~ 

together with an affidavit setting forth the date md place of posting 

thereof. 

3. Respondent sh.oll examine its records for the period from 

June 1, 1958 to the present time for the purpose of ascertaining if 

any addi~:l.ona1 uncle:reharges have: occurred other than those mentioned 

in the decision. 
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4. Respondent shall take such action as may be Decessary to 

collect undercharges, both those set forth in the foregoing opinion 

and those, if any, found during the examination ordered by paragraph 

3 of this order. 

5. ~ilth1n ninety days after the e~fect1ve date of this 

order, respondent Shall report in writfng to this Commission the 

undercharges, if any, found as a result of the examination ordered 

by paragraph 3 of this order and the results of its efforts to 

collect undercharges as required by paragraph 4 hereof. Thereafter, 

respondent shall submit, in writing, on the first Monday of each 

month, a report of undercharges remaining to be collected and the 

action taken to collect such eb.arges, \mtil such charges have been 

collected in full or until further order of this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made on respondent and this 

order shall be effective twenty days after the completion of such 

service. 

COIiIii1ssi01ler~._ .. 

Coo::1ss1oner .~~9.¢.9A'.~_HI._J.Qmt9.r_. being 
nocessa.r~ly a:~sel:.t. did not J:):J.rt1c1pa.t6 
It:. the disJtO:5i tion of this ;procced1:lg. 


